(i) On March 16, 2021, the Company converted an amount of $367,944 owing to its creditor Lamda Guard

Technologies Ltd. (“LGTL”) into 81,584 shares of the common shares of the Company for a price per share of

$4.51. The purchase price of $4.51 per share represents a 10% premium to the $4.10 closing price of META

shares on the CSE at the close on March 12, 2021.

(j) Subsequent to December 31, 2020, 96,867 stock options, 44,497 warrants and 33,242 broker warrants were

exercised.

28. Reclassifications and comparative figures

Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year’s financial statements to enhance comparability with the
current year’s financial statements. As a result, certain comparative figures have been adjusted in the consolidated
statements of financial position, consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, consolidated statements
of cash flows, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements to conform to the current year’s
presentation as follows:

 December 31, 2019

 Previously

reported
 Change

 After
reclassification

 $ $ $

Consolidated statements of financial position

Current portion of deferred revenue 1,819,797   (336,152) 1,483,645

Current portion of deferred government assistance  — 518,837  518,837

Deferred government assistance  369,221  1,493,199  1,862,420

Deferred revenue  3,089,921   (1,675,884) 1,414,037

5,278,939  — 5,278,939

 2019

 Previously

reported
 Change

 After
reclassification

 $ $ $

Consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive
loss

Finance income — (822,375) (822,375)

Finance costs — 937,435 937,435

Amortization of deferred government assistance — (178,834) (178,834)

Government assistance (1,000,433) 1,000,433 —

Interest and bank charges 521,591 (521,591) —

Non-cash interest accretion 415,844 (415,844) —

Interest income (776) 776 —

 (63,774) — (63,774)

Metamaterial Inc. (formerly Continental Precious Minerals Inc.)

Notes to consolidated financial statements

December 31, 2020 and 2019

47

 2019

 Previously

reported
 Change

 After
reclassification

 $ $ $

Consolidated statements of cash flows

Non-cash finance income —  (821,599)  (821,599)

Non-cash finance costs —  703,798   703,798

Change in deferred revenue  (1,098,094)  256,724   (841,370)

Change in deferred government assistance —  (435,558)  (435,558)

Government assistance  (1,000,433)  1,000,433  —

Non-cash interest accretion  415,844   (415,844) —

Interest expense  287,954   (287,954) —

  (1,394,729) —  (1,394,729)

	META FS Dec 31, 2020 - Final
	Final - Cover page 2020

	Meta CAS Audit Report 2020
	META FS Dec 31, 2020 - Final
	META FS Dec 31, 2020 v11 - excel
	META FS Dec 31, 2020 v11 - Word